COMMISSIONERS
GEORGE MAGLARAS, Chairman
ROBERT J. WATSON, Vice Chairman
DEANNA S. ROLLO, Clerk

TREASURER PAMELA J. ARNOLD

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
RAYMOND F. BOWER

STRAFFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WILLIAM A. GRIMES

Justice & Administration Building 259 County Farm Road, Suite 204 Dover, New Hampshire 03820 Telephone: (603)742-1458 Fax: (603) 743-4407



August 31, 2022

Dear Rep. Conley:

Attached is information you requested in your August 27th memo.

- 1. I have attached the application for the "County Nursing Home Infrastructure Program Application." Dr. Jennison and I are already working on filling out this application. The action the Delegation took on Wednesday, August 24, 2022 gives us the authority to apply for the funds.
- 2. I spoke to Sullivan County Administrator Derek Ferland. Their delegation voted for the entire project of \$57 to \$63 Million, then only bonded the sum remaining after they received the governor's funds. So the Sullivan County Delegation has presumed they will acquire at least \$20 million of the governor's \$50 Million in available funds, and they bonded the rest. We took a different approach and asked for approval of the entire amount, however only intended on bonding the balance after subtracting the presumed governor's award.
- 3. The side by side comparison of staffing levels: In explaining the differences I am using the 2020 year as our base year, as Covid has wreaked havoc with staffing and admissions.
 - 5140 Nursing: Lower numbers needed as we have lessened staff guided movement throughout the facility. This is the same concept we used at the House of Corrections with the same desired effect.
 - 5141 Socio-Behavioral Unit: We intend on expanding our behavioral unit for 3 primary reasons. The first is the reimbursement is approximately 15 to 30% higher than the regular Medicaid reimbursement. Second, the State of New Hampshire is looking for placement of current residents that we could service on our behavioral unit to likely close Glencliff Nursing Home (state run behavioral facility) and lessen the burden at the state hospital. You will notice this is one of the questions on the application for the \$50 Million. The third reason is the units in the proposed facility are scheduled to be between 32-38 beds each. Currently our unit is 22 beds. It makes perfect sense to use the full unit.
- 4. A discussion of a revised plan is to be unveiled on Thursday. One of the ideas to lower costs will have some two person rooms to service short-term care (Medicare patients). This will also enhance revenue and allow us to do rehabilitation and return people to the

community. The balance of the 2 person room on that unit will be for husband and wives and those handful of residents that want roommates. This will leave us with 2 people of the same sex or married couples using one bathroom and shower. The balance will be single rooms as designated below:

Cu	rren	t
u	11 (11	٤

	<u>Rooms</u>	<u>Bathrooms</u>	Tub Rooms
	106 Double	27	6
	3 Private	3	
Proposed			
	<u>Rooms</u>	<u>Bathrooms</u>	Shower Rooms
	18 Double	18	19
	179 Private	179	179

- 5. I agree this is limited projected leasing income if, and until the curtilage of the facility develops, which would require a separate vote of a future delegation. If there is 150 200 units of supported housing, this could stimulate the use of "Main Street" in the facility not dissimilar to what has been developed in south Dover.
- 6. For the 170 Million dollar new nursing home we would have the improvement in space for the residents as outlined in answer 4, and gain the staffing efficiencies outlined on the staffing sheet. This would provide private bathroom space, shower space, family visit space, climate control, death and dying privacy, and the amenities of Main Street. Any reduction from \$170M to a lesser number would limit expandability and our ability to keep people home.
- 7. Once an architectural plan is developed, we would advertise the project as accepting bids and directly solicit large construction companies. Only large companies would be able to acquire the bid and obtain insurance for this size project. The companies would solicit vendors to supplement their workforce. Based on that process we would get a firm price. Like in Sullivan County, this price would include an agreed upon inflations factor for the years of the project. Of the many things we bid here at the County, I have learned that prices for projects can vary based on how busy a company is at that time. The hope is when/if the project is approved, then we will find a company that will be in a position to give us a good price as it fits into their need for continued operation.

Architects are unable to put forward the labor (hundreds of thousands of dollars) on the hope they would win the project.

- 8. I have enclosed bonding for \$140,000,000 for 30 years at 3.0%, 3.5%, and 4%. This would be a \$170,000,000 project minus \$20,000,000 in expected governor's funds, and \$10,000,000 in other ARPA grants, therefore the project would total \$140,000,000.
- 9. Using year one's payment of:

Best Case Scenario		Worst Case Scenario
\$9,566,666	3.5%	\$9,566,666
1,300,000	Medicaid Capital Reimbursement	1,300,000

1,500,000	Bond Reduction	1,500,000
1,700,000	Solar Savings	1,000,000
2,000,000	Skilled Care Reimbursement	1,000,000
1,000,000	Expansion of the Tax Base	
500,000	MAT Savings	500,000
500,000	Savings in Staffing	500,000
-\$1,066,666	Cost in Year One	-\$3,766,666

I do have a plan proposed to the Commissioners for the worst case scenario. We will begin saving on bond reduction and solar savings prior to the first bond payment coming due. We should reserve these savings as a restricted fund balance for the 2 plus years we will have before the first bond payment is due. If the best case scenario works out, we can use the reserved funds to reduce taxes. Worst case, we can use the funds to lessen the tax burden of the payments.

A plan for a bi-partisan committee works at the call of the Chair. We have used this approach for unrelated things such as elected officials' salaries, etc. We have never used this approach for a budget related issue, as it has never been a partisan issue in my 35 years here, until now.

Very truly yours,

Raymond Bower, Administrator

STRAFFORD COUNTY FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS BY DEPARTMENT SIDE BY SIDE STAFFING COMPARISON PROJECTION FOR RIVERSIDE REST HOME

ACCT #	<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	New Nursing <u>Home Projections</u>	2020 <u>FTE'S</u>
5100	RRH ADMINISTRATION	12.00	11.05
5110	MIS DEPARTMENT	2.00	3.00
5120	PURCHASING	0.80	0.80
5130	DIETARY	35.00	35.35
5140	NURSING	165.00	179.63
5141	SOCIO-BEHAVIORAL UNIT	26.00	22.78
5145	RESIDENT SERVICES	3.00	2.00
5150	MAINTENANCE	11.00	11.66
5160	LAUNDRY & SEWING	7.80	7.80
5170	HOUSEKEEPING	24.00	23.40
5190	INFECTION CONTROL/CLINICAL RECRUITMENT	2.00	2.00
5191	REHABILITATIVE SERVICES	10.80	9.80
5192	ACTIVITIES	13.00	14.70
5193	OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY	2.00	1.63
5195	SOCIAL SERVICES	<u>7.65</u>	<u>7.65</u>
	TOTAL RRH FTE's	322.05	333.25

$\frac{\text{GOVERNOR'S OFFICE}}{for}$ EMERGENCY RELIEF & RECOVERY

Facility Mailing Zip:

County Nursing Home Infrastructure Program Application

Contact Information

Please note, all fie	elds are <u>required, unless noted as optional</u> .
County Name:	
County Mailing Ad	ddress:
City:	
County:	
State:	New Hampshire
Zip Code:	
NH Secretary of	
State Business ID	
(if none enter N/A	.):
EIN/SSN:	
NH Vendor ID:	
County and Facili	ty Website:
Facility Name:	
Facility Address:	
Please provide the	below mailing address information only if different than the previously
provided address.	
Facility Mailing Ad	dress:
Facility Mailing Cit	y:
Facility Mailing Sta	ate:

Facility license number provided by the State of New Hampshire; If none, enter N/A:

Please indicate whether you are the County Administrator, Nursing Home Administrator/Director, or filing on behalf of one:

Applicant First

Name:

Applicant Last

Name:

Applicant Title:

Applicant Email:

Applicant Phone

NOTE: Provide both the facility taxpayer identification and the entity/County taxpayer identification, if distinct. You must submit separate applications for each facility in the County, if the County is submitting requests for funding on projects for more than one facility.

If you have any questions about completing this application, please email info@GOFERR.nh.gov.

Please read each question carefully, as incomplete or incorrect responses may result in disqualification from this grant program or delay in application review.

If additional space is needed in response to questions/prompts within this application, please provide a separate document with more complete answers, and indicate in this application and the supporting document which questions/prompts are being addressed.

Finally, any and all facility improvements for which funding is received in this program must also comply with all applicable federal and state regulatory requirements and any applicable accreditation standards.

Entity Information

NOTE: You must submit separate applications for each facility in the County, if the County is submitting requests for funding on projects for more than one facility. Do not combine costs, expenses, or information concerning projects or improvements at different facilities.

1.	Please confirm the type of facility:
	County-owned nursing home facility
2.	Please provide the facility license number provided by the State of New Hampshire. If none, enter N/A:
3.	Is the facility operated by any entity other than the County?
	Yes No
4.	If you answered "yes" to Question #3, please provide additional information, such as the entity name, address, contact information, etc.
5.	Please provide the established program capacity for the facility (i.e.: # of licensed beds):
6.	Has the County and/or facility received any other grants or funding from any other state, federa county, or municipal program designed to reimburse for the same or similar expenses?
	Yes No
7.	If the answer to the previous question (Question #6) is "Yes," please indicate which state, federal, county, or municipal programs provided funding, the amount received under each program, and the date it was received. If the answer is "No." please enter "N/A:"

Program Information

NOTE: You must submit separate applications for each facility in the County, if the County is submitting requests for funding on projects for more than one facility. Do not combine costs, expenses, or information concerning projects or improvements at different facilities.

8.	Please provide an explanation of the project that is planned to improve the entity/County's facility and please indicate whether this project will involve construction of a new facility.
	OTE: Funding for the construction of a new facility requires additional documentation of stification. Please see program FAQ #10 for additional information.
9.	Please indicate whether this application is for a project that is already completed, ongoing, or new (indicate all that apply):
	Already Complete Ongoing New
10	Please indicate whether the facility improvements allow the entity/County to (indicate all that apply):
	Meet indoor air quality standards
	Meet its program delivery needs under social distancing guidelines or standards while maintaining the approved program capacity; or
	Help improve treatment, address staffing challenges, or ensure the health and safety of program participants while maintaining the approved program capacity.
	Other

11	Please explain below how the proposed facility improvement(s) will achieve the standards, guidelines, or challenges identified in Question #10. If "other" was selected, please also identify what issue this project would help address.
L	For improvements related to this facility, what is the specific harm or need that will be addressed? Please provide a description below of the specific harm or need to be addressed and if applicable, why the harm was exacerbated or caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. To the extent possible, provide data on the extent and the type of harm, such as the number of individuals or entities affected.
13.	For improvements related to this facility, please explain why the expenditure(s) is/are appropriate. For example, explain why existing facilities and associated equipment or systems are inadequate. Please provide additional information below.
	Please provide any relevant additional information or explanation below on how the planned facility improvement(s) will promote the prevention of COVID-19 or mitigate its spread.

15	Has the facility or County been notified of any violations or findings by the Local, State, or Federal Government relative to the facility's licensure and/or the current conditions at the facility?
	Yes No
16	. If the answer to Question #15 is "yes," please provide additional information below.
17.	What is the total cost of the project relative to this facility, regardless of whether that entire cost is being requested for reimbursement as part of this application?
	NOTE: If the capital project will cost \$1,000,000 or more, you must provide additional documentation in support of your application. Please see program FAQ #10 for additional information.
18.	What is the actual cost incurred between March 3, 2021, and the date of this application related to the facility improvement that is being requested for reimbursement as part of this application if applicable? State the total dollar amount that the entity has expended on this facility improvement between March 3, 2021, and the date of this application.
19.	What is the estimated future cost of this facility improvement that is being requested for reimbursement as part of this application, if applicable? State the total dollar amount that the entity estimates will be paid on this facility improvement expenditure between the date of this application and December 31, 2023.

20. If, due to the number of applicants and funding constraints in this program, your application can only be awarded at less than a 40 percent match, would the project(s)/improvement(s) identified in the application still be able to proceed with construction or development?
Yes No
21. If your answer to Question #20 is "No," please explain below.
22. What additional funding sources, if any, are being provided/utilized to cover costs relative to this project, and in what amount(s)? Please provide additional information below. Indicate "none" or "N/A" if appropriate.
23. What additional step(s) will need to be taken by the entity/County to receive any funds provided by an award in this program, and are there additional steps the entity/County will need to take to move forward with the project? For example, will the County Commissioners need to convene a special meeting to accept the funds? <i>Please provide additional information below</i> .

24. Does the entity/County abide by or utilize specific labor laws or standards on projects such as this? For example, project labor agreements, community benefits agreements, prevailing wage requirements, requirements concerning local hiring, or standards set by the Davis-Bacon Act. <i>Please provide additional information below.</i>
25. Would this project enable the provision of geriatric psychiatric beds?
Yes No
26. Does this facility already provide geriatric psychiatric beds, and if so, would this project increase that specialized capacity? Yes No
27. If this facility does not provide geriatric psychiatric beds, could it, and what level of investment would be needed to do so? <i>Please provide additional information below</i> .

Documentation

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED: You are required to submit documentation supporting claimed expenses/costs as part of this application, including any estimated costs, as well as documentation concerning any applicable ARPA SFRF justification analysis. Please see the program FAQs for additional information.

In addition to providing the above information, please also provide GOFERR with copies of thefollowing documents via email, where applicable:

- Document of State Licensure
- Documentation Supporting the Amount Claimed for Project Costs (Incurred and Estimated)
- Justification Analysis Required for Projects Over \$1 million
- Justification Analysis Required for Projects Involving New Facilities
- Separate Questions/Prompt Response Supporting Document

Agreement and Certification

Record Retention:

If an award is made as a result of this Application, the Applicant/Awardee is required to retain all records pertaining to matters covered by this Application and any resulting award, including, but not limited to, all project expense records for 5 years from the date of the grant award. Any award resulting from this Application may be subject to Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery (GOFERR) (hereinafter "State") or federal audit requirements. For the period from the date of the grant award, and for five (5) years thereafter, at any time during the normal business hours of the Applicant/Awardee, and as often as the State, or federal auditors, shall demand, the Applicant/Awardee shall make available to the State or federal auditors all records pertaining to matters covered by this Application and any resulting award. The Applicant/Awardee shall permit the State, or federal auditors, to audit, examine, and reproduce such records, and to make audits of all records, including, but not limited to, all income received, contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel, patient census and other information pertaining to all matters covered by this Application and any resulting award.

Binding Contract:

The Applicant/Awardee understands, agrees and accepts that, while there is no legal obligation for the State to make an award to Applicant/Awardee based on this Application, this Application will be used to determine the eligibility of the Applicant/Awardee for an award. The Applicant/Awardee understands and agrees that either an executed direct beneficiary award for already incurred expenses, a sub-award for projects that are not yet complete, or an award via a forgivable loan will be required if an award in any amount is made. As such, any and all facility improvements for which funding is received in this program must also comply with all applicable federal and state regulatory requirements and any applicable accreditation standards.

Public Disclosure Notification:

The business/entity names and addresses of all Applicants, and the amount of every award made to all Applicants/Awardees, will be public information, subject to disclosure, and may be posted on the GOFERR website. GOFERR will assert that any information obtained through this program other than business names and addresses, and award amounts, is confidential financial information that is exempt from disclosure under RSA 91-A:5, IV, unless ordered to disclose such information by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Certification:

The Applicant/Awardee hereby certifies that all information provided in this Application is complete, accurate, and up to date as of the date specified below. The Applicant/Awardee further certifies that there are no misrepresentations of information provided. The Applicant/Awardee understands that it must immediately notify GOFERR in regard to any changes, corrections, or updates to the information provided.

Agreement to Electronic Signature:

By submitting this Application and checking the box for acceptance, the Applicant/Awardee understands, agrees and accepts use of its electronic signature by email as binding and final in accordance with all terms of RSA 294-E, the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

The Applicant/Awardee understands, agrees and accepts that by submitting this Application, it is certifying that the person named in the signature block has authority to bind the business entity/County, that the State is entitled to rely on this certification as actual and apparent evidence of authority to bind the business entity/County, and that this certification applies to any and all documentation provided as part of the program application, which may include as noted above documentation and informative relative to other facilities under ownership by the County.

Check this box for acceptance	
Applicant Signature	Date
Applicant Name and Title	

STRAFFORD COUNTY BOND AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE \$140,000,000 FOR 30 YEARS

		MOST			
YEAR	BEGINNING BALANCE	PRINCIPAL	3.00% INTEREST	TOTAL	ENDING BALANCE
1	\$140,000,000.00		\$4,200,000.00		\$135,333,333.34
2			\$4,060,000.00	\$8,726,666.66	\$130,666,666.68
3	\$130,666,666.68	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,920,000.00	\$8,586,666.66	\$126,000,000.02
4	\$126,000,000.02	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,780,000.00	\$8,446,666.66	\$121,333,333.36
5	\$121,333,333.36	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,640,000.00	\$8,306,666.66	\$116,666,666.70
6	\$116,666,666.70	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,500,000.00	\$8,166,666.66	\$112,000,000.04
7	\$112,000,000.04	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,360,000.00	\$8,026,666.66	\$107,333,333.38
8	\$107,333,333.38	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,220,000.00	\$7,886,666.66	\$102,666,666.72
9	\$102,666,666.72	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,080,000.00	\$7,746,666.66	\$98,000,000.06
10	\$98,000,000.06	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,940,000.00	\$7,606,666.66	\$93,333,333.40
11	\$93,333,333.40	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,800,000.00	\$7,466,666.66	\$88,666,666.74
12	\$88,666,666.74	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,660,000.00	\$7,326,666.66	\$84,000,000.08
13	\$84,000,000.08	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,520,000.00	\$7,186,666.66	\$79,333,333.42
14	\$79,333,333.42	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,380,000.00	\$7,046,666.66	\$74,666,666.76
15	\$74,666,666.76	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,240,000.00	\$6,906,666.66	\$70,000,000.10
16	\$70,000,000.10	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,100,000.00	\$6,766,666.66	\$65,333,333.44
17	\$65,333,333.44	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,960,000.00	\$6,626,666.66	\$60,666,666.78
18	\$60,666,666.78	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,820,000.00	\$6,486,666.66	\$56,000,000.12
19	\$56,000,000.12	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,680,000.00	\$6,346,666.66	\$51,333,333.46
20	\$51,333,333.46	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,540,000.00	\$6,206,666.66	\$46,666,666.80
21	\$46,666,666.80	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,400,000.00	\$6,066,666.66	\$42,000,000.14
22	\$42,000,000.14	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,260,000.00	\$5,926,666.66	\$37,333,333,48
23	\$37,333,333.48	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,120,000.00	\$5,786,666.66	\$32,666,666.82
24	\$32,666,666.82	\$4,666,666.66	\$980,000.00	\$5,646,666.66	\$28,000,000.16
25	\$28,000,000.16	\$4,666,666.66	\$840,000.00	\$5,506,666.66	\$23,333,333.50
26	\$23,333,333.50	\$4,666,666.66	\$700,000.01	\$5,366,666.67	\$18,666,666.84
27	\$18,666,666.84	\$4,666,666.66	\$560,000.01	\$5,226,666.67	\$14,000,000.18
28	\$14,000,000.18	\$4,666,666.66	\$420,000.01	\$5,086,666.67	\$9,333,333.52
29	\$9,333,333.52	\$4,666,666.66	\$280,000.01	\$4,946,666.67	\$4,666,666.86
30	\$4,666,666.86	\$4,666,666.86	\$140,000.01	\$4,806,666.87	\$0.00
	ΤΟΤΔΙ	\$140,000,000,00	\$65 100 000 00	\$205 100 000 09	

TOTAL \$140,000,000.00 \$65,100,000.09 \$205,100,000.09

STRAFFORD COUNTY BOND AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE \$140,000,000 FOR 30 YEARS

		_			
YEAR	BEGINNING BALANCE	PRINCIPAL	3.50% INTEREST	TOTAL	ENDING BALANCE
1	\$140,000,000.00		\$4,900,000.00	\$9,566,666.66	\$135,333,333.34
2			\$4,736,666,67	\$9,403,333.33	\$130,666,666.68
3	\$130,666,666.68	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,573,333.33	\$9,239,999.99	\$126,000,000.02
4	\$126,000,000.02	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,410,000.00	\$9,076,666.66	\$121,333,333.36
5	\$121,333,333.36	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,246,666.67	\$8,913,333.33	\$116,666,666.70
6	\$116,666,666.70	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,083,333.33	\$8,749,999.99	\$112,000,000.04
7	\$112,000,000.04	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,920,000.00	\$8,586,666.66	\$107,333,333.38
8	\$107,333,333.38	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,756,666.67	\$8,423,333.33	\$102,666,666.72
9	\$102,666,666.72	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,593,333.34	\$8,260,000.00	\$98,000,000.06
10	\$98,000,000.06	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,430,000.00	\$8,096,666.66	\$93,333,333.40
11	\$93,333,333.40	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,266,666.67	\$7,933,333.33	\$88,666,666.74
12	\$88,666,666.74	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,103,333.34	\$7,770,000.00	\$84,000,000.08
13	\$84,000,000.08	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,940,000.00	\$7,606,666.66	\$79,333,333.42
14	\$79,333,333.42	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,776,666.67	\$7,443,333.33	\$74,666,666.76
15	\$74,666,666.76	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,613,333.34	\$7,280,000.00	\$70,000,000.10
16	\$70,000,000.10	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,450,000.00	\$7,116,666.66	\$65,333,333.44
17	\$65,333,333.44	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,286,666.67	\$6,953,333.33	\$60,666,666.78
18	\$60,666,666.78	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,123,333.34	\$6,790,000.00	\$56,000,000.12
19	\$56,000,000.12	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,960,000.00	\$6,626,666.66	\$51,333,333.46
20	\$51,333,333.46	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,796,666.67	\$6,463,333.33	\$46,666,666.80
21	\$46,666,666.80	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,633,333.34	\$6,300,000.00	\$42,000,000.14
22	\$42,000,000.14	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,470,000.00	\$6,136,666.66	\$37,333,333.48
23	\$37,333,333.48	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,306,666.67	\$5,973,333.33	\$32,666,666.82
24	\$32,666,666.82	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,143,333.34	\$5,810,000.00	\$28,000,000.16
25	\$28,000,000.16	\$4,666,666.66	\$980,000.01	\$5,646,666.67	\$23,333,333.50
26	\$23,333,333.50	\$4,666,666.66	\$816,666.67	\$5,483,333.33	\$18,666,666.84
27	\$18,666,666.84	\$4,666,666.66	\$653,333.34	\$5,320,000.00	\$14,000,000.18
28	\$14,000,000.18	\$4,666,666.66	\$490,000.01	\$5,156,666.67	\$9,333,333.52
29	\$9,333,333.52	\$4,666,666.66	\$326,666.67	\$4,993,333.33	\$4,666,666.86
30	\$4,666,666.86	\$4,666,666.86	\$163,333.34	\$4,830,000.20	\$0.00
	TOTAL	6440,000,000,00	¢7E 0E0 000 40	#24# 0F0 000 40	

TOTAL \$140,000,000.00 \$75,950,000.10 \$215,950,000.10

STRAFFORD COUNTY BOND AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE \$140,000,000 FOR 30 YEARS

<u>YEAR</u>	BEGINNING BALANCE	PRINCIPAL	4.00% INTEREST	TOTAL	ENDING BALANCE
1	\$140,000,000.00		\$5,600,000.00	\$10,266,666.66	\$135,333,333.34
2	\$135,333,333.34		\$5,413,333.33	\$10,079,999.99	\$130,666,666.68
3	\$130,666,666.68		\$5,226,666.67	\$9,893,333.33	\$126,000,000.02
4	\$126,000,000.02		\$5,040,000.00	\$9,706,666.66	\$121,333,333.36
5	\$121,333,333.36		\$4,853,333.33	\$9,519,999.99	\$116,666,666.70
6	\$116,666,666.70	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,666,666.67	\$9,333,333.33	\$112,000,000.04
7	\$112,000,000.04	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,480,000.00	\$9,146,666.66	\$107,333,333.38
8	\$107,333,333.38	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,293,333.34	\$8,960,000.00	\$102,666,666.72
9	\$102,666,666.72	\$4,666,666.66	\$4,106,666,67	\$8,773,333.33	\$98,000,000.06
10	\$98,000,000.06	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,920,000.00	\$8,586,666.66	\$93,333,333.40
11	\$93,333,333.40	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,733,333.34	\$8,400,000.00	\$88,666,666.74
12	\$88,666,666.74	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,546,666.67	\$8,213,333.33	\$84,000,000.08
13	\$84,000,000.08	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,360,000.00	\$8,026,666.66	\$79,333,333.42
14	\$79,333,333.42	\$4,666,666.66	\$3,173,333.34	\$7,840,000.00	\$74,666,666.76
15	\$74,666,666.76	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,986,666.67	\$7,653,333.33	\$70,000,000.10
16	\$70,000,000.10	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,800,000.00	\$7,466,666.66	\$65,333,333.44
17	\$65,333,333.44	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,613,333.34	\$7,280,000.00	\$60,666,666.78
18	\$60,666,666.78	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,426,666.67	\$7,093,333.33	\$56,000,000.12
19	\$56,000,000.12	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,240,000.00	\$6,906,666.66	\$51,333,333.46
20	\$51,333,333.46	\$4,666,666.66	\$2,053,333.34	\$6,720,000.00	\$46,666,666.80
21	\$46,666,666.80	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,866,666.67	\$6,533,333.33	\$42,000,000.14
22	\$42,000,000.14	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,680,000.01	\$6,346,666.67	\$37,333,333.48
23	\$37,333,333.48	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,493,333.34	\$6,160,000.00	\$32,666,666.82
24	\$32,666,666.82	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,306,666.67	\$5,973,333.33	\$28,000,000.16
25	\$28,000,000.16	\$4,666,666.66	\$1,120,000.01	\$5,786,666.67	\$23,333,333.50
26	\$23,333,333.50	\$4,666,666.66	\$933,333.34	\$5,600,000.00	\$18,666,666.84
27	\$18,666,666.84	\$4,666,666.66	\$746,666.67	\$5,413,333.33	\$14,000,000.18
28	\$14,000,000.18	\$4,666,666.66	\$560,000.01	\$5,226,666.67	\$9,333,333.52
29	\$9,333,333.52	\$4,666,666.66	\$373,333.34	\$5,040,000.00	\$4,666,666.86
30	\$4,666,666.86	\$4,666,666.86	\$186,666.67	\$4,853,333.53	\$0.00
	TOTAL	\$140,000,000.00	\$86,800,000.12	\$226,800,000.12	